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2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program: 

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)
Updated April 23, 2012
I. Due Date, Application Instructions

1) Question:  What is the application due date for the 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program?
Answer:  Applications are due to the NYS Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Service (DHSES) no later than 11:59 pm on April 26, 2012.  Applications submitted past this date will be disqualified.  No extensions will be given.
2) Question:  How do I submit my application for the 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program?
Answer:  Applications, including the required attachments (RFA worksheet, Notice of Endorsement, Typing worksheet(s)) must be submitted via DHSES’ E-Grants system.  

3) Question:  What are the consequences of requesting budget items that are not allowable?

Answer:  Budget items that are not allowed under the 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program will not be considered.  Refer to Appendix A: Allowable Cost Matrix for a list of allowable items to include in your budget.

4) Question:  Do all worksheets need to be completed?
Answer:  Only those that relate to the technical rescue capability that is being addressed within your grant application.  However, all sheets within the given resource kind (i.e. equipment cache, personnel, etc.) must be completed.
5) Question:  What signatures are required by Appendix B, Notice of Endorsement?
Answer:  For section II of Appendix B, the appropriate signature for the submitting applicant must be a municipal official authorized to sign on behalf of the municipality.  The County Fire Coordinator or the County/Local Emergency Manager must also sign this section of the Notice.  For section III, the appropriate signature for the participating partner(s) must be a Representative of Emergency Response Team.  

6) Question:  In appendix B, we are providing technical rescue resources to the regional area of the County.  Do we have the County Fire Coordinator also sign in section IV on behalf of all the emergency response teams or have the County Executive Sign on everyone's behalf?  Or do we need to get signatures from other emergency response Chiefs?

 

Answer:  If applying as a “Single Team.”   As a “county” and as this is a regional grant, you must provide the signature of the County Fire Coordinator and at least one other Fire Department that you provide Technical Rescue/USAR services for.  We would recommend that you provide additional signatures that demonstrate that you provide a regional response capability.  You do not need to get the signatures of “all other emergency response Chiefs” – we clearly recognize that would be an administrative burden.

7) Question:  Does a locality’s participation in the County Mutual Aid plan replace the need to complete Appendix B, Notice of Endorsement?

Answer:  No.  The participation in the County Mutual Aid plan is a requirement of the applicant; however, it does not remove the requirement to complete the applicable sections of Appendix B. 
II. Eligibility

1) Question:  Can an emergency response team submit an application directly, or does the municipality have to submit the application on behalf of the emergency response team? 
Answer:  The municipality is the only eligible applicant under this Request for Applications (RFA) that may apply on behalf of one or more emergency response teams that provide technical rescue or USAR services to multiple jurisdictions and are identified as a resource in the county fire mutual aid plan. 

2) Question:  Is this grant program limited to local emergency response teams that are already established or can emergency response teams who are planning to form submit an application? 

Answer:  Municipalities, on behalf of a team that performs technical rescue or USAR activities, are eligible to apply for the 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program.  The emergency response teams must be a current participant or commit to participating in the county’s fire mobilization and mutual aid plan.  Technical rescue and USAR related services include structural collapse, trench, confined space, or rope rescue.  
For eligibility purposes, the level of service is not required to meet any minimum threshold level or NIMS typing level.  
Because of the regional focus of this specialized grant program, applicants are strongly encouraged to include multiple emergency response entities.  
While the RFA requires applicants to identify the number of technical rescue related calls that occurred within the region, it also requires applicants to provide a description of the demographics of the area.  These two items should provide some insight into the hazard and the need for technical rescue and USAR services within the identified region that the applicant protects.

3) Question:  Are Police Department Emergency Services Units eligible to apply for funding or is this grant limited to fire related resources?

Answer:  The 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program is not restricted to fire departments or fire related resources.  The police department cannot directly apply for the grant.  Their municipality would have to apply on their behalf.  The team must be a recognized provider of technical rescue and USAR services and be a participant in the county fire mutual aid plan 

4) Question: Is a HazMat Response Team considered Technical Rescue under this grant?
Answer:  Under this Grant, a HazMat Response Team may be considered Technical Rescue only if the HazMat Response Team performs technical rescue activities, as outlined in the RFA (structural collapse, trench, confined space, or rope rescues), in addition to its HazMat responsibilities, and is a participant in the county fire mutual aid plan.

5) Question:  If a municipality has more than one eligible emergency response team that provides technical rescue or USAR to multiple jurisdictions, can they submit more than one application?
Answer:  Under the FY2011 Technical Rescue & Urban Search and Rescue Grant Program, municipalities may only be a submitting partner once.  Eligible participating partners can be involved in up to two different partnerships.  

6) Question:  Are wild land and water search and rescue teams eligible to apply under this grant?

Answer:  No, wild land search and rescue is not one of the targeted disciplines within this grant.  The intent of this grant is to provide targeted funds to response teams that perform technical rescue functions in the following disciplines: structural collapse, trench rescues, confined space rescues, or rope rescues. 

7) Question:  Can a municipality submit more than one single team application for up to $150,000?

Answer:  No, under the FY2011 Technical Rescue & Urban Search and Rescue Grant Program, municipalities may only be a submitting partner once.

8) Question:  Is a County Sheriff Technical Rescue Team eligible to apply with a fire department for the 2011 Technical Rescue Grant; if they are not a member of the county fire mutual aid plan? 

Answer:  Yes, a County Sheriff Technical Rescue Team is eligible to apply as a participating partner with a Fire Department provided the Fire Department provides technical rescue and is a member of the county fire mutual aid plan. 

9) Question:  What if my team is not affiliated with a municipality? 

Answer:  Teams are not eligible to apply under the 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program.  Only municipalities, on behalf of a team that performs technical rescue or USAR services, may apply for the grant.  However, you may be a participating partner.  
10) Question:  Can a fire company or department apply under the 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program?

Answer:  No, a fire company or department cannot apply for a grant.  Rather, their municipality would have to apply on their behalf.  

11) Question:  Who would apply for the grant on behalf of a fire company organized within a Fire District or Fire Protection District? 

Answer:  In a fire district, the fire district is the authority (municipality) that is eligible to apply for a grant on behalf of a fire company or a team that provides technical rescue or USAR services within or affiliated with the fire district.  In a fire protection district, the town is the authority (municipality) that is eligible to apply for a grant on behalf of a fire company or a team that provides technical rescue or USAR services within the fire protection district.

12) Question:  What is the minimum number of localities that an emergency response team must provide technical rescue and USAR services to for the service to be considered a regional service?
Answer:  The minimum number is one additional locality besides the team’s normal response area.  However, the greater number of localities included within the regional response pact, the more favorable the application will be scored in this area.
13)    Question:  If there are multiple teams and they form up into two squads and  
   respond to cover all jurisdictions within a county or multiple counties, would  
   that count as regional under development of regional response capabilities?

Answer:  Yes, that would count as the teams (squads) would be providing                 response capabilities to multiple municipalities.
14)    Question:  Would a County Technical Rescue team comprised of County 
                  assets and multiple agency assets that cover two counties and go mutual 
                  aid to surrounding counties submit as one team or as multiple teams on the        
                  Appendix B:   Notice of Endorsement?


Answer:  The application can be submitted either way.  If the grant will be  
                        used only by the County, then the single team option would work. If it is   

                        anticipated that the funding will be shared (as an example, equipment will be 
                        purchased and distributed to the participating partners), then you must use the  

                        multiple teams  option.

III. E-Grants

1) Question:  I am having trouble submitting my application in E-Grants and/or having problems downloading the appropriate documents that must be submitted as a required attachment with my application (e.g. file incompatibility)?  How can I receive assistance with this process?
Answer:  The E-Grants Users Tutorial for the 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program provides a step-by-step guide for successfully submitting your application via the E-Grants system.  If you have questions or concerns about E-Grants after reviewing the tutorial, please contact DHSES at grants@dhses.ny.gov or 866-837-9133.
2) Question:  What will happen if I am late to register on E-Grants?
Answer:  If you do not register on time for E-Grants you risk missing your overall deadline for the application.  You should register as soon as you know that you intend to submit an application to avoid any issues.
3) Question:  What will happen if I select the wrong funding program in E-Grants?
Answer:  Please ensure you select the correct funding program for your application.  If you select the wrong funding program in E-Grants, your application will be disqualified. 
4) Question:  When entering the budget in E-Grants, can similar items be listed together on one line?

Answer:  When entering the budget information into E-Grants, it is acceptable to list similar items on the same budget line and indicate the specific items in parenthesis -- i.e., PPE Ensemble (garment, gloves, goggles).  Keep in mind that you must provide enough detail so we can determine whether the specific items are allowable.  In addition, you must provide the appropriate Authorized Equipment List (AEL) number (https://www.rkb.us).
5)     Question:  Can letters of support be uploaded as attachments to the E-Grants   

    application?

Answer:  Yes, but they are not a requirement?
IV. NIMS/NYS Typing Standards
1) Question:  Our team currently does not reach any of the determined resource typing levels, what should be indicated on the appropriate worksheet?
Answer:  The appropriate worksheet should be completed as to what resources you currently have (including partner organizations), regardless if it meets all requirements of a specific resource type. 

V. Allowable Costs

1) Question:  Is training an allowable cost?
Answer:  Yes, this grant is for planning, equipment and training (see Appendix A of the RFA for allowable costs).  All training activities conducted with 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant Program funds must be preapproved by DHSES/OFPC.  In addition, the following information must be reported to DHSES once the training is completed:  the number of people trained and the total amount of grant funds spent to conduct the training (overtime and backfill costs and course delivery costs)

2) Question:  Can we use training funds acquired in the 2011 Technical Rescue & USAR Grant to pay for Technical Rescue Courses taught by the NY OFPC Training Staff? 

Answer:  Yes, grant funds can be used under the 2011 Technical Rescue Grant Award for applicant costs associated with NY Technical Rescue Training course as long as the training is preapproved by DHSES/ OFPC.

3) Question:  Is a vehicle allowable under the FY2011 Technical and Rescue USAR Grant Program?

Answer:  Yes, a CBRNE Incident Response Vehicle is an allowable expense under this grant (Appendix A: Allowable Cost Matrix, page 17-18 of the RFA).  Applicants should refer to the Authorized Equipment List (AEL) on the Responder Knowledge Base website (www.rkb.us) to determine the eligibility of a CBRNE Incident Response Vehicles (and associated equipment) being considered for purchase under this award.  If the vehicle (and associated equipment) are not on the AEL, then they are not allowed under this grant.
4) Question:  Is attending an exercise considered an allowable training cost?

Answer:  No, although certainly of some training value, attending an exercise is not an allowable training cost for this grant.  Participating in an exercise is an allowable cost under this grant program.
5) Question:  The Authorized Equipment List (AEL) does not reference FY2011 Technical Rescue & USAR.  What grant program should I look under for equipment allowability?
Answer:  The funding for the NYS Technical Rescue & USAR grant comes from the State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSP)

VI. Other

1) Question:  I have additional questions that are not addressed in this Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) bulletin.  Who should I contact?

Answer:  Questions should be directed in writing to the following email address: grants@dhses.ny.gov.  This FAQs bulletin will be updated regularly based on questions that are submitted.  Please check the DHSES website (http://www.dhses.ny.gov/) frequently for updates.  

2) Question:  How do I find out the “number of square miles” we cover?
Answer:  This information is typically available via the Clerk’s office of the area served.  Often, municipal websites will also provide this information.
3) Question:  How do I determine the “Population of Region” we cover?
Answer:  This information is typically available via the Clerks’ office of the area served.  Often, municipal websites will also provide this information.  In addition, the US Census Bureau may be able to provide this data. 
4) Question:  We were not formed until 2010/2011; will the lack of responses prior to that be counted against us?
Answer:  It is not critical that the responses are linked directly to the response team submitting the application.  This question is asked to determine the average number of technical rescue and USAR responses within the region protected.

5) Question:  Where can I get information regarding Tech Rescue/USAR Call Volume Data?
Answer:  The best source for this information is response agency reports from the area protected.  If response teams are fire departments, you may wish to consult the NYS Fire Reporting System.  This will prove beneficial if all fire departments within the area in question are reporting.  
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